

ARIZONA COURT OF APPEALS

DIVISION ONE

ROBERTO TORRES, et al.,

Plaintiffs/ Appellees,

v.

JAI DINING SERVICES (PHOENIX) INC.,

Defendant/ Appellant.

Court of Appeals
Division One
No. 1 CA-CV 19-0544

Maricopa County
Superior Court
No. CV2016-016688

**DEFENDANT/APPELLANT
JAI DINING SERVICES (PHOENIX) INC.'S
REPLY BRIEF**

Dominique Barrett (015856)
QUINTAIROS, PRIETO, WOOD &
BOYER, P.A.
2390 E. Camelback Rd., Ste. 440
Phoenix, Arizona 85016
(602) 954-5605
dominique.barrett@qpwbllaw.com

Eric M. Fraser (027241)
Joshua D. Bendor (031908)
OSBORN MALEDON, P.A.
2929 N. Central Ave., Ste. 2100
Phoenix, Arizona 85012
(602) 640-9000
efraser@omlaw.com
jbendor@omlaw.com

Attorneys for Defendant/ Appellant JAI Dining Services (Phoenix) Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	4
I. The claims on which the plaintiffs prevailed are preempted by statute.....	7
A. The plaintiffs’ arguments about the sufficiency of the evidence are irrelevant.	7
1. Whether the evidence (also) supports a finding contrary to the verdict misses the point.	7
2. Even if the plaintiffs had properly challenged the jury’s finding that Cesar was not obviously intoxicated, there is adequate evidence to support that finding.....	8
B. The jury necessarily found that JAI did not violate any statute and that Cesar was not “obviously intoxicated.”	8
1. The Court must harmonize the verdicts.....	8
2. The plaintiffs offer no other way to harmonize the verdicts.....	12
C. The Court may reach the preemption issue, and the irrelevant doctrine of fundamental error does not require otherwise.....	14
D. Contrary to the plaintiffs’ argument, the Legislature preempted the common-law dram shop claims.....	16
E. A.R.S. § 4-312(B) does not violate the anti-abrogation clause.	19
II. As a matter of law, JAI did not proximately cause the accident.....	24

A.	When the facts are undisputed, the scope of proximate cause is often a question for the court.....	25
B.	The intervening/superseding cause analysis focuses on the intervening event, not the outcome.	29
III.	The plaintiffs do not meaningfully dispute that a bar’s only relevant duty is not to serve a disorderly or obviously intoxicated person.....	31
CONCLUSION		34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<i>Cronin v. Sheldon</i> , 195 Ariz. 531 (1999)	23
<i>Desert Palm Surgical Grp., P.L.C. v. Petta</i> , 236 Ariz. 568 (App. 2015)	14
<i>Dickey ex rel. Dickey v. City of Flagstaff</i> , 205 Ariz. 1 (2003)	19, 20, 21
<i>Dupray v. JAI Dining Svcs. (Phoenix), Inc.</i> , 245 Ariz. 578 (App. 2018)	27
<i>Evenstad v. State</i> , 178 Ariz. 578 (App. 1993)	15
<i>Gipson v. Kasey</i> , 214 Ariz. 141 (2007)	28, 29, 32
<i>Golonka v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 204 Ariz. 575 (App. 2003)	9, 13
<i>Hebert v. Club 37 Bar</i> , 145 Ariz. 351 (App. 1984)	30
<i>Henning v. Montecini Hosp., Inc.</i> , 217 Ariz. 242 (App. 2007)	32
<i>Estate of Hernandez v. Ariz. Bd. of Regents</i> , 177 Ariz. 244 (1994)	18, 19
<i>Liristis v. Am. Family Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 204 Ariz. 140 (App. 2002)	15
<i>Ontiveros v. Borak</i> , 136 Ariz. 500 (1983)	17, 21, 22

<i>Patterson v. Thunder Pass, Inc.</i> , 214 Ariz. 435 (App. 2007)	27, 28, 30, 31
<i>Petolicchio v. Santa Cruz Cty. Fair & Rodeo Ass’n, Inc.</i> , 177 Ariz. 256 (1994)	18
<i>Quiroz v. Alcoa, Inc.</i> , 243 Ariz. 560 (2018)	33
<i>Schwab v. Matley</i> , 164 Ariz. 421 (1990)	23
<i>Searchtoppers.com, L.L.C. v. TrustCash LLC</i> , 231 Ariz. 236 (App. 2012)	15
<i>Sell v. Gama</i> , 231 Ariz. 323 (2013)	16
<i>Smyser v. City of Peoria</i> , 215 Ariz. 428 (App. 2007)	20
<i>Standard Chartered PLC v. Price Waterhouse</i> , 190 Ariz. 6 (App. 1996)	14
<i>Stone v. Ariz. Highway Comm’n</i> , 93 Ariz. 384 (1963)	22
<i>United Dairymen of Ariz. v. Schugg</i> , 212 Ariz. 133 (App. 2006)	9, 12
<i>Young Through Young v. DFW Corp.</i> , 184 Ariz. 187 (App. 1995)	16
Statutes and Rules	
A.R.S. § 4-244	11, 34
A.R.S. § 4-311	11, 17, 18
A.R.S. § 4-312	17, 18, 24

A.R.S. § 9-500.02.....	21
A.R.S. § 33-1551	20
Ariz. R. Civ. P. 50	34
Constitutional Provisions	
Ariz. Const. art. 4, pt. 1, § 1.....	24
Ariz. Const. art. 18, § 5.....	23
Other Authorities	
75B Am. Jur. 2d <i>Trial</i> § 1509.....	8
<i>Evolution</i> , The Merriam-Webster.com Dictionary, https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/evolution	21
W. Page Keeton, et. al., <i>Prosser & Keeton on Torts</i> (5th ed. 1984)	25, 26, 30
